would have been if the acquisition had occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of
operations or consolidated financial position.

Exhibit 99.5

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities including

planning costs or any benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected
to result from the acquisition, except to the extent that such integration costs have been incurred during the periods presented. In addition, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (excluding the balance sheet) do not include one-time costs directly
attributable to the transaction or professional fees incurred by the Company or Appia pursuant to provisions contained in the merger agreement
as those costs are not considered part of the purchase price.

Exhibit 99.5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014
(In thousands)

Historical
Mandalay

US$

Historical
Appia
US$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

US$   Footnote

Pro Forma
Combined

US$
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   16,715   1,952   (3,343)   (a)   15,324
Restricted cash   200   -   200
Accounts receivable, net   4,337   5,090   (64)   (b)   9,363
Deposits   86   -   86
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   349   245   594

Total current assets   21,687   7,287   (3,407)   25,567
Property and equipment, net   422   2,677   2,605   (c)   5,704
Other long-term assets   -   9   (9)   (f)   -
Deferred tax assets   541   -   541
Intangible assets, net   6,913   -   8,000   (d)   14,913
Goodwill   6,309   -   52,832   (e)   59,140

TOTAL ASSETS   35,872   9,973   60,020   105,865
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   3,817   721   4,538
Accrued license fees and revenue share   2,373   2,477   (64)   (b)   4,786
Accrued compensation   2,122   727   2,849
Current portion of long term debt   -   600   600
Deferred tax liabilities   1,024   -   1,024
Other current liabilities   708   1,291   (1,058)   (a)   941

Total current liabilities   10,044   5,816   (1,122)   14,738
Long term and convertible debt, net of discount   -   7,499   801   (f)   7,599
   (701)   (i)
Other long-term liabilities   -   3,129   (3,129)   (g)   123
   123   (i)

Total liabilities   10,044   16,444   (4,028)   22,460
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   -   39,552   (39,552)   (g)   -
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   100   3   (3)   (g)   100
Common stock   7   3   (3)   (g)   9

   2   (h)
Additional paid-in capital   196,040   -   56,997   (h)   253,615

   578   (i)
Treasury Stock   (71)   -   (71)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (129)   116   (116)   (g)   (129)
Accumulated deficit   (170,119)   (46,145)   46,145   (g)   (170,119)

Total stockholders’ equity   25,828   (46,023)   103,600   83,405
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY   35,872   9,973   60,020   105,865

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Exhibit 99.5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended March 31, 2014
(In thousands, except per-share amounts )

Historical
Mandalay

US$

Historical
Appia
US$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

US$   Footnote

Pro Forma
Combined

US$
Net revenues  $ 24,404  $ 49,129   $ 73,533
Cost of revenues

License fees and revenue share   14,789   36,080   50,869
Other direct cost of revenues   1,769   -   1,769

Total cost of revenues   16,558   36,080   -   52,638
Gross profit   7,846   13,049   -   20,895
Operating expenses

Product development   7,869   4,016   868   (l)   12,753
Sales and marketing   1,915   1,871   3,786
General and administrative   13,432   6,547   19,979
Amortization of intangible assets   3,917   (m)   3,917
Impairment of intangible assets   154   -   154

Total operating expenses   23,370   12,434   4,785   40,589
Loss from operations   (15,524)   615   (4,785)   (19,694)
Interest and other income / (expense)

Interest income / (expense)   (1,407)   (1,003)   (207)   (o)   (2,617)
Foreign exchange transaction gain / (loss)   33   -   33
Change in fair value of warrant derivative liabilities gain /
(loss)   (811)   (85)   85   (n)   (811)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (442)   -   (442)
Gain / (loss) on settlement of debt   74   -   74
Gain/ (loss) on disposal of fixed assets   -   -   -
Gain on change on valuation of long term contingent liability   603   -   603
Other income   -   -   -

Interest and other expense   (1,950)   (1,088)   (122)   (3,160)
Loss from operations before income taxes   (17,474)   (473)   (4,907)   (22,854)

Income tax provision / (benefit)   (272)   -   (272)
Net loss from continuing operations, net of taxes  $ (17,202)  $ (473)  $ (4,907)   $ (22,582)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share from continuing
operations  $ (0.63)   $ 0.48
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   27,478   19,553   47,031

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Exhibit 99.5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per-share amounts )

Historical
Mandalay

US$

Historical
Appia
US$

Pro Forma
  Adjustments

US$   Footnote

Pro Forma
Combined

US$
Net revenues  $ 11,016  $ 14,596  $ (126)   (j)   $ 25,486
Cost of revenues

License fees and revenue share   7,112   11,567   (126)   (j)   18,553
Other direct cost of revenues   689   -   689

Total cost of revenues   7,801   11,567   (126)   19,242
Gross profit   3,215   3,029   -   6,244
Operating expenses

Product development   4,114   1,496   434   (l)   6,044
Sales and marketing   1,504   1,700   3,204
General and administrative   6,922   2,852   (240)   (k)   9,534
Amortization of intangible assets   -   -   1,958   (m)   1,958

Total operating expenses   12,540   6,048   2,152   20,740
Loss from operations   (9,325)   (3,019)   (2,152)   (14,496)
Interest and other income / (expense)

Interest income / (expense)   (128)   (827)   (138)   (o)   (1,253)
   (160)   (p)

Foreign exchange transaction gain / (loss)   (7)   -   (7)
Change in fair value of warrant derivative liabilities gain /

(loss)   -   (2,019)   2,019   (n)   -
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   -   -
Gain / (loss) on settlement of debt   (10)   -   (10)
Gain/ (loss) on disposal of fixed assets   2   -   2
Gain on change on valuation of long term contingent

liability   -   -   -
Other income   12   -   12

Interest and other expense   (131)   (2,846)   1,721   (1,256)
Loss from operations before income taxes   (9,456)   (5,865)   (431)   (15,752)

Income tax provision / (benefit)   355   355
Net loss from continuing operations, net of taxes  $ (9,811)  $ (5,865)  $ (431)   $ (16,107)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share from continuing

operations  $ (0.26)   $ (0.28)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and

diluted   37,464   19,553   57,017

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Exhibit 99.5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On November 13, 2014, the Company and Appia announced that they had entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger pursuant to which
the Company will issue shares of its common stock in exchange for all of Appia’s outstanding common and preferred stock and warrants. The
number of shares to be issued by the Company is subject to adjustment based on Appia’s working capital and net indebtedness as of the